Rule 2.33

(a) tnsert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

*Delete as
apphcable

Contact Details

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Credit Car Sales Limited

Company number

07877426

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 009489 of 2015
Court
{full name of court}
t/we {(a)
Lee De'ath Kevin Murphy and Jason Maloney

CVR Global LLP
Town Wall House
Balkerne Hiil
Colchester

Essex

CO3 3AD

CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

ECAA 1AA

attach a copy of *my/our proposals tn respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 29 January 2016

{b)

Signed

Dated

Joint/ Admlstrator(s)

Lo ¢

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but (f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

pl

b
<<
[=]
w
1]
=z
[
w
S

MDA

03/02/2016 #127
COMPANIES HOUSE

Lee De'ath
CVR Global LLP
Town Wall House

Balkerne Hill
Colchester
Essex
CO3 3AD
01206 217900
DX Number DX Exchange

|

When you have completed and signed ths form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



IN HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT NO. 009489 OF 2015

IN THE MATTER OF
CREDIT CAR SALES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

(“THE COMPANY"})

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) AND

RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

CVR Global LLP

Town Wall House
Balkerne Hill
Colchester
Essex
€03 3AD

Telephone Number: 01206 217900
Fax Number: 01206 580230

E Mail: wcox@cvr.global




'
-9
“‘J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background and Events leading up to the Administration

3. Objectives of the Administration

4. Actions following the appaintment of Joint Administrators

5. Proposed exit route

6. loint Administrators’ Proposals

7. Statement of Affairs

8. Assets

9. Liabilities

10. Meeting of Creditors

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
12. Pre-Administration Costs

13, Other Costs

14, Investigations

15. Conclusion




APPENDICES
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Statutory Information

Summary of Financial Statements

Statement of Affairs and List of Company Creditors
Receipts and Payments Account

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs {pre and post
appointment) and Charge out rates and disbursements policy

Forms 2.17B Notice of Administrators’ Proposals, 2.21B, Creditor’s
Request for a Meeting and Proof of debt.

Relevant Extracts from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) Rules
2.37, 2.48A and 2.109.




CREDIT CAR  SALES LUMITED -~ IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REPORT AND PROPOSALS

29 JANUARY 2016

1. Introduction

I, Lee De'ath of CVR GLOBAL LLP, Town Wall House, Balkerne Hill, Colchester, Essex, CO3 3AD
together with Kevin Murphy and Jason Maloney was appointed loint Admenistrator of the above
Company on 21 December 2015,

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), | set out our proposals below for achieving the purpose of
the Admunistration

Based on current information the Administrators have concluded that there will not be sufficient
funds becoming avaiable in the administration to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, (as amended), that 1s
a prescribed part distribution Therefore in accordance with Paragraph 52{1)(b) of the Schedule, the
Administrators do not intend to summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors

This report should not be relied upon by any party for any other purpose
2. Background

The Company was incorporated on 9 December 2011 under the name One Stop Car Shop Ltd The
Company changed its name to Credit Car Sales Ltd in August 2012

The Company i1s part of a group of compames including One Stop Car Credit Limited (“OSCC”) and
Credit Car Sales Limited (“CCS”)

The Group’s principle activity 1s the provision of finance on motor vehicles in the sub-prime market
The Company offered individuals with low credit ratings or poor credit tustory the opportunity to

acquire a motor vehicle on hire purchase

The principle activities of each company can be summarised as

Company Activities

0sCC Holding Company, providing central resources such as management, HR and
finance

c4cC Regulated entity prowiding hire purchase agreements to customers and
management of collection process

CCS Procurement of new sales and vehicles

In January 2013, the Group entered into Framework Agreements with Fidor Bank AG (“Fidor”) under
which Fidor provided finance to the Group




The purpose of the Framework Agreements was to effect an “invoice discounting structure”
whereby monies are advanced In consideration for the purchase of certain recewvables, being the
hire purchase agreements entered into in the everyday course of C4C's business

In connection with the Frame Work Agreements the Group entered into various ancillary security
and assignment agreements with Fidor

During April 2014, new regulations were imposed by the Government which required all providers of
consumer finance to re-register with the Financial Conduct Authonity {“FCA”) The Company was
granted interim permission to continue to trade whilst a full application was made

Since May 2015, there has been detailled dialogue between CAC and the FCA, regarding the
company’s policies and procedures and compliance with the relevant regulations

In August 2015, with the uncertain position of C4C the Group entered into further legal agreements
with Fidor, as a result of which the equitable interest in hire purchase agreements and associates
rights and interests were assigned to Credit 4 Cars (2015) Limited {“C4C2015") who then entered
into a simifar Framework Agreement with Fidor to the one previously entered into by C4C  As a
result of this process CAC and the Group’s indebtedness to Fidor under the “invoice discounting
structure” was extinguished n full and a separate corporate loan reduced by some £3 6 milion In
return C4C would continue to collect sums due and exercise all rights under the terms of the hire
purchase agreements on behalf of C4C2015 and/or Fidor, with any sum received being held on trust
for CAC2015 and/or Fidor

In November 2015, as a result of ongoing discussions with the FCA, CAC ceased writing any new
credit agreements

In November 2015, representatives of Fidor approached CVR Global LLP regarding the financial
position of the Group and options for the Administration of C4C

On 30 November 2015, a meeting was held between the board of directors, representatives of Fidor
and CVR Global, at which it was confirmed that Fidor would no longer continue to fund the Group
under the existing arrangements

Following that meeting the board of directors, having regard to the financial position of the
Company, resolved to place C4C into Administration and solicitors were instructed to assist with the
legal formahties of appointing Messrs Murphy, Maloney and De'ath of CVR Global as Joint
Administrators

The management at the same time commenced a consultation process with the staff of CAC, O5CC
and CCS as redundancies seemed inevitable as part of this process

The Directors, having received the appropriate consent from the FCA, filed notice of intention to
appointment an Administrator in Court on 3 December 2015, serving the notice on Fidor ©On 4
December 2015, following receipt of the appropriate consent from Fidor, notice of the appointment
of Administrators over C4C was filed at Court

Given that the nature of the affairs of C4C, OSCC and CCS are intrinsically hinked, the board of
directors of OSCC and CCS subsequently filed notice of intention to appoint an Administrator in




Court on 11 December 2015 In refation to CCS the FCA once again provided the necessary
consent to the filing of this notice Messrs Murphy, Maloney and De’ath were subsequently
appointed Administrators on 21 December 2015, following consent to the appointment from Fidor

Since the Administrators’ appointment the Group has contmued to trade in order to manage the
collection process in relation to some 6,000 hire purchase agreements

Statutory information relating to the Company and extracts from its Financial Statements filed at
Companies House can be found at Appendices A and B

3. Objectives of the Administration

The purposes of Administration are the achievement of one or more of the following hierarchical
objectives

1 rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2 achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

At present the Administrators consider it unlikely for the reasons referred to n this report that a
rescue of the company as a going concern will be achieved

In considering the second objective of an Administration, it 1s clear that f the Company was wound
up (without first being in Administration) then the loss of continuity of trade would have had a
significant impact on management and collection of some 6000 active hire purchase agreements,
having an adverse effect of both the position for customers and recoveries for Fidor

However, in view of the fact that based on present information it 1s only likely that there will be a
return to secured creditors, the Administrators are carrying out their duties with the purpose of
achieving objective three.

4, Actions following the appointment of Joint Administrators

We attended the Company’s offices shortly following our appointment to meet with the
management team and staff

A Funding Agreement was entered into, whereby Fidor is currently providing loans to OSCC, C4C and
CCS to meet ongoing trading expenditure in relation to the management and collection of the loan
book This would allow the Administrators of C4C to discuss with Fidor and the FCA the various
options and a strategy of the long term management and collection of the loan book

4.1 Trading

The staff under the guidance of the Joint Admintstrator are continuing to provide the required
assistance to the group




At present all payments made to staff and any other expenditure have been processed through
the estate account of C4C, and accounted for in the receipts and payment account for that company
In due course the necessary journals between C4C and OSCC will be made

5. Proposed exit route

As we anticipate that there will only be a distribution to secured and preferential creditors, other
than under the Prescribed Part where applicable, therefore we anticipate that the exit route from
administration will be via dissolution

6. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), the
proposals are summarised as follows

L The Joint Administrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at ther
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or to maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

. That the Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered
to file the necessary notice with the Registrar of Companies and Court to dissolve the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, on
completion of the Administration

. That, If thought appropriate, the Administrators take the necessary steps to form a
creditors’ committee

. The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule
Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) immediately upon their appomntment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect

As the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule and decided not
to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed to have been accepted, in
accordance with Rule 2 33 (5A), eight business days of the date on which the Administrators’
proposals were sent out, unless creditors request that a meeting be convened, using form 2 21B
attached at appendix F

7. Statement of Affairs

Following my appointment, 1 served notice on the directors pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), requinng submission of a Statement of Affairs ("SOA")

The Director complied with this requirement on 28 lanuary 2016 and a summary of the Statement of
Affairs 1s attached as Appendix C




Having reviewed the statement of affairs and the Company’s books and records we have
commented further on the assets and liabilitites of the Company below

8. Assets
Office Equipment

At the date of my appointment the Company’s records stated that is had office equipment including
computers with a book value of £29,334 The majonty of this equipment 1s over twelve months old
and therefore 1s unlikely to have any significant reahsable value This equipment s being utiised by
the Group during continued trading, a valuation will be sought in due course

Fixtures & Fittings

The Company’s fixed asset register provides a book value of £32,149 in respect of this asset class An
imitial review has highlighted that 90% of this value 1s attributable to office renovations and as such
has no realisable value

Plank & Machinery

The Company’s records show that this relates to the cost of bullding a photo booth/workshop which
with the current written down value in the accounts of £48,326 it would appear that the photo
booth/workshop were installed at premises occupied by an unconnected company with no direct
connection with the Group Our investigations into this matter are ongoing

VAT Refund

The Company’s records indicate that there i1s a refund due totalling c£37,000, subject to the
completion and submission of final returns After the application of Crown set off, 1t 1s anticipated
that a net recovery of £20,000 will be made

Debtors

The Company’s records highlight sums due from The Asset Exchange Limited (“TAE"}, a business
owned and managed by former directors of the Company The sum of c¢£462,000 1s made up of
motor vehicles sold to TAE by the Company for which payment has yet to be received For the
purposes of the Statement of Affairs recoverability of the sums due has been marked as uncertain
The Administrators will continue their investigations into the transactions and seek to recover all
funds due to the Company

9, Liabilities
9.1 Secured Creditors

Fidor Bank AG (“Fidor”) hold a legal charge against the Company created on 24 August 2015 and
registered at Companies House on 26 August 2015

The legal charge contains both a fixed and floating charge, relating to a cross guarantee for sums
owed by an assocrated Company




At the date of my appointment Fidor were owed £594,000
9.2 Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors would relate to outstanding wages and holiday pay due to employees who
were made redundant by the Company prior to the Administrators’ appointment Such claims are
subject to applicable statutory imits

| can advise that all wages have been paid as an expense of the Administration, therefore we are
only anticipating preferential claims in respect of holiday entitlements due and not taken Such
claims will have been submitted by employees to the Redundancy Payments Office {“RPO”) along
with any claims in respect of notice pay and redundancy {where applicable} The RPO will make
certan statutory payments to employees and take subrogated rights to claim in the Administration

We await the RPO’s claim In the meantime we estimate preferential claims will be in the region of
£2,800

The claims of preferential creditors fall to be settled in priority to the claims of other unsecured
creditors

9.3 Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), a Prescribed Part of the
Company’s net assets should be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors This reduces the
funds that would otherwise be made availlable to any secured creditor under Floating Charges
created after 15 September 2003

Should sums be recovered from the floating charge assets and/or TAE, it will be applicable to set
aside sums under The Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors

At present | am unable to provide a calculation as to the anticipated amount of the Prescribed Part
as it 1s wholly dependent on the level of recoveries made and costs incurred | will keep creditors
informed of the position n future reports

9.4 Unsecured Creditors

Based on information gained from the Directors statement of Affairs and the books and records
made available, unsecured creditors’ claims against the Company are estimated to be £6,534,782
Included within this amount 1s £6,491,000 which 1s due to associated companies Credit 4 Cars
{2015) Limited are owed £163,000 with the balance 1s due to C4C Further reconciliation of the
intercompany accounts I1s required

Attached as part of Appendix C s a list of all known creditors and the estimated amounts due to
each at the date of my appointment




10. Meeting of Creditors

Based on current information the Administrators have concluded that there will not be sufficient
funds becoming available in the administration to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, (as amended), that s
a prescribed part distnbution Therefore in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Schedule, the
Administrators do not intend to summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors

In accordance with paragraphs 52(2)-(4) of the Schedule and Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rule 1986
{as amended) the Administrator will summon a formal creditors meeting if it 15 requested by a
creditor or a number of creditors of the Company whose debt{s) amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and provided that such request 1s made in the prescribed manner and within
the prescribed period as set out under the aforementioned Rule. The request for a creditors’
meeting shall be in Form 2 21B and shall be made within 8 business days of the date on which the
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals s sent out (See appendix F for further information )

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended), where the Joint
Administrators have not called a meeting of creditors, the proposals set out above will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors after 8 business days of the date on which the Jont
Administrators’ statement of proposals 1s sent out unless the creditors requisition a meeting In
accordance with the paragraph above

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
The Joint Administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for their services This is fixed either -
1 As a percentage of the value of the property with which they have to deal, or

2 By reference to the time properly given by them, and their staff, in attending to matters
ansing i the Admimistration, or

3 Asasetamount.
Or a combination of these

My firm’s time costs at 22 January 2016, stood at £2,932 Further details of my firm’s time costs by
grade and activity are attached at Appendix D, along with a summary of my firm’s current hourly
charge out rates by grade of staff and disbursement policy

In the circumstances the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration falls to be approved by
resolution of secured and preferential creditors A wnitten resolution will be circulated to such
creditors under separate cover seeking approval for the Administrators to draw fees on a time costs
basis It 1s anticipated that the Administrators’ remuneration will be settled from funds made
avallable by Fidor under the terms of the Funding Agreement, in the absence of any other realisation
avallable to settle such sums

Further information on the way i which the remuneration of Administrators may be set, 1s
contained In the ‘Guide to Administrator's Fees’ which can be accessed at the Association of




Business Recovery Professionals’ website https //www r3 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees A hard copy can be provided upon request

I would draw your attention to Rule 2 48A and Rule 2 109 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), the text of which is reproduced at Appendix F  These Rules set out the circumstances
under which creditors may request further information in relation to the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and expenses and their right to challenge the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

12. Pre-Administration Costs

Administrators are entitled, subject to creditors’ approval, to ther unpaid pre-administration costs
being paid as an expense of the Administration

Prior to the Administration, CVR Global were instructed by the Company on 8 December 2015, to
undertake work n order to further the achievement of the objective of the administration including
haistng with the directors and management regarding the strategy for the Administration and
trading 1ssues, haising with solicitors, the FCA and Fidor in relation to the appointment process and
formalities

Our total time costs incurred between 8 December 2015 and 20 December 2015, were £815, an
analysis of this time 1s enclosed at Appendix E  The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs
as an expenses of the administration subject to approval under Rule 2 67A by resolution of the
secured and preferential creditors (where applicable). As with the Administrators’ time costs 1t 1s
anticipated that our costs will be agreed and settled under the terms of the Funding Agreement with
the Fidor in the absence of any other realisation available to settle such sums

13. Other Costs

It maybe appropniate, in the future, to instruct legal advisors to assist in the recovery of sums due to
the Company

14. Investigations

Under insolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those
who have been directors or shadow directors of the Company at any time dunng the three years
preceding the Administration  If we consider that the directors’ conduct has been unfit we are
bound to make a report on the nature of their unfit conduct to The Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills, which may result in the directors being disqualified frem acting as directors in
the future The content of any such report 1s confidential

It is also possible for the Joint Administrators to take action against various parties to recover funds
for the benefit of the Company and its creditors

Should creditors have any information, which they consider may assist the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be brought to
the attention of the Joint Admnistrators, please provide details in wnting to this office This request
for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply that there may
be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the Company’s affairs



15. Conclusion

The Administrators consider that the proposals set out above will result in a realisation of property
in order to make a distribution to one or more secured and preferential creditors, where applicable

Please note that | shall prepare a progress report for all creditors, m accordance with Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), covering the period of six months since the date of
appointment and every subsequent six months Such reports will be sent or made available online,
within one month of the end of the period covered by the report In the event that the report 1s
made available onhne, | will send a letter notifying all creditors of its availability

Should you require any further information, in addition to that already given, please contact Wendy
Cox at this office, on 01206 217900

L M DE'ATH

Joint Adminsstrator
Ucensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Enc




CREDIT CAR SALES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Scheduled below are extracts concerning the Company obtained from the file at Companies House
or from the Company’s books and records

i) Directors
Date Number of shares
Appointed held
Mr John Alfred Webster 31July2015 ©
One Stop Car Credit Limited 4 Dec 2012 100

ii) Company Secretary

None listed

iiiy Trading Names

N/a

iv)  Registered Office

The Registered Office of the Company 15 situated at
Town Wall House, Batkerne Hill, Colchester, Essex, CO3 3AD
Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, the Registered Office was

Supreme House Hovefields Avenue, Basildon, Essex, 5513 1EB

v) Company Number

The Company’s registered number 1s 07877426

vi)  Date of Incorporation

The Company was incorporated on 9 December 2011



vit)

viii)

x)

x1)

Court Proceedings |

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No 009489 of 2015

EC Regulations

The proceedings constitute Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Statement for the purpose of paragraph 100({2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

All functions, powers and duties of the Administrators may be exercised by either of them
acting jointly and severally

Joint Administrators

Lee De'ath Kevin Murphy

Town Wall House New Fetter Place West
Balkerne Hill 55 Fetter Lane
Colchester London

Essex EC4A 1AA

CO3 3AD

Jason Maloney

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

ECAA 1AA

Date of Appointment 21 December 2015
Details of Appointer The Directors of the Company

Summary of Outstanding Registered Charges and Dehentures

Fidor Bank AG

Type Legal Charge

Created 24 August 2015

Registered 26 August 2015

Detail Contains fixed charge Contains floating charge Floating charge covers all

the property or undertaking of the Company Contains negative pledge



Credit Car Sales Ltd

Fixed assets

Current assets

Creditors’' amount 1 Year
Creditors’ amount after 1 Year
Retained profits

Shareholders funds

31-Mar-14
£
66,746
1,277,332
2,825,555
9,247
-1,450,725
-1,490,724

31-Mar-13
£
10,254
2,027,121
-1,695,434
-2,358
339,582
339,583



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Credit Car Sales Limited

on the 21 December 2015 the date of the resolution for winding up

Statement of truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true

Fuli Name /BD'\M\\ \\\M§K
Signed ( \\)\\vu

Dated 1%\ \\ \b
\/ P




" Credit Car Sales Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 December 2015

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fidor Bank AG (594,000 00)

Deficiency o/d (594,000 00)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Plant & Machinery 48,326 00 Uncertain
Furniture & Equipment 34,145 00 Uncertain
Debtors 462,000 00 Uncertain
VAT Refund 37,000 00 20,000 00
Office Equipment 29,334 00 Uncertain

Uncharged assets*

Estimated total assets ilable for preferential creditors 20,000 00

A o B




Credit Car Sales Limited
Statement Of Affars as at 21 December 2015

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 20,000 00
Liabitlities
Preferential Creditors -
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 20,000 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 Sepiember 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
20,000 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 20,000 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 594,000 00
594,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (574,000 00)
Esttmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NiL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 36,354 08
Banks/Institutions 871 08
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 6,557 64
Associated Creditors 6,491,000 00
6,534,782 78
Estimated deficiency/sumlus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (6,534,782 78)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 574,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (7,108,782 78)
Issued and called up capital
NIL
Estimated total deficien yls lus as regards members (7,108,782 78)

Srgnature

\\’VL&‘Z Date "Lk.\\\\ \o

\




€T 8T 910 Aenuer gz

OT ¥TOZ 43A DS Sd) 7401 98ed

aimeusis

000 479 9155 ‘X553 ‘uopjiseq ‘siiH uvopdue] ‘ualun uspgaqg 1 UMoJg UAIS JN 20813
000 MHE /55 %9553 '129)3Uag ‘DNUBAY PIILIAISIY) ST umolg Ylaqezi3g i 1083
000 9d6 855 %2553 ‘puejs| ASAURD ‘peOY Wied uosuag Apelq N 0083
0T €5 UOISH[IINOD UOJIID) Z “Junyied [BLISNpU] |IH AllenD P17 22Ad31sEMM 0OMD
0s 0587 QS6b13 ‘UOpUOT ‘[lBAR YSIBW £Z7 “BSNoH UBi3uaA0S ‘P17 SWO23|3] 1aN!I QUOJBROA 00AD
0 0 NOY £3Q ‘211ysAqiaq ‘ajeq Aq UOIURIS ‘SUBT SamOT JO 'PROY SIYBQ UIAIS P31 S|BIZIIWWON SYI £01D
08 €£8°T 9YZ WZD3 ‘92e|d YInos T ‘Jo0|d PUZ ‘UoMN|aH ay Jg|gnopaped) rd1] )
00 00€ d8 ZINN ‘SIUBYLION ‘BUISIIA|IS ‘Wieg Ala00y MaN ‘6 Iun anbJo] 101D
00 86T N8t TTvE "19513W0S ‘DW0l] ‘peoy JOUBN Juias apiyan 1L oo
00 £82°T MY £18 ‘Biysedue] ‘uoljog YomaBp] ‘peoy uoljog ‘aBueln 3yl § 193010 SWIIsAg 105D
000 v ATJ3 “UOPUOT 1330S UYor IS LOb “Buipjing (98uy ayL Jool4 pIg Aegades 00S2
19 T1¢ WXE OSW ‘1915ayduely ‘sAEND pJojjes *ARND $S3UUNS “BSNOH Ssauing dej asuodsay 108D
00 00%'s 19€ €7IND ‘s1aH ‘PIojuIcIS S, doysig 198135 aueQq T ‘25noH Aemasnes Adireg 301y 00dD
or v6 AT0 599 ‘SpuepIiy 159 ‘S18ay ‘A9imoy ‘peoy uonels panwn JaxdenAay oD
00 008'01 DMSHTI ‘uopuot ‘16455 X08 Od ‘P11 sewy 1dag paunozny Auadold 3{|eseq Bue sauor 00r
8T /12 0SS INZ3T ‘Uopuo] 'snoaD Angsul4 TE asnoH AINGSI|ES ‘Sad1AIRS JOUpaID AlllL Jaxeg o/ D1d 923UBUIY 135SV J91SDAUL 101D
0026TC THT TNS ‘@ysayd ‘Wody201s ‘a1edsialed IS vOr P £00T Anuiguy 001D
9 £559 ZZT 863N ‘SUAL uodn ajiseImaN ‘uoluaqBuO] ‘M3IA JJed UCIUAY ‘ZOTE dE WY ‘NHDI SWI0ISNY) B SNUSAIY WH 00HD

668T/ZT/0E uaaD aleq Suileo)y pue paxyy usaiD AJ2naag

00 000'v6S Aueuuag ‘Uayduny SEEOR ‘E€ dgRAISPURS DYy juegq Joplj €040
000 SHS 13 ‘uopuot ‘peym Aleue) *SpEULDIO) YHON 3yl 7 Aluoyiny 1anpuod |enueury 04D
1Z 8/7°E 908 SOH ‘YEnosogsaseuy ‘Lno) Sea) piequiig Yieg ssauisng sawef 3§ Auedwrod paeajang 104D
00 ¥ZZ'1 ONL 2184 ‘Weyiped ‘Aepy peay T ‘LNo) 3991y PI1 Yoa| ssauIsng 914 0042
00 9102 d¥S £330 'SAGIBQ “UDISBY|| ‘PEOY IPIPUIBYAA ‘HEH UMO] ‘UDISIAI] BIUBUIY ‘D1RI01321I(Q SIDIN0SIY pauned ysnolog Yysemals 003D
00 0001619 83T ETSS %53 ‘Uopjiseq ‘318353 |ELIISNPU S|IHA JUING ‘INUSAY SPIRACH ‘35NOH awaudng paliwn (5TOZ) S4eD ¥ 1paI) 2000
vZ 012 AS PTVAA ‘BHYSSYD "WeyduL)y 183415 JI3UB)IY 0L P11 19eU0Y JUaIRU] sABisAu0) 100D
000 Z00 8SS X@ss3 ‘puelsi Aaaue) ‘153 pu| s39aey) “as0)) sBuiy € un PITIN B WD 002D
90 T/8 dd0 ZW?J x3s5] ‘pJOJSWay] ‘peoy UOPUC] MBN ‘S |9nsT 2)d jueq sAep.eq £082
00 916°S AT PTSS 'X9553 ‘¢ X0g 0d '$301A195 INUBAY |I2UROD uop|iseg 09D
00 ZEL X9¢ 65 UIYSHYI0A YINOS ‘pla1ays ‘aue apisiysug ‘apisiamay sdssaf G P17 woneisddy 00vD
3 SSaIppy JweN Aoy

sJ031pas) Auedwon - g
paiwn sajes Jej Upasd
d11 [eqO|9 HAD




£1 8T 9107 Aenuer 67

0T $T0Z J2AT0S 5d)

Zjoz a8ed

ainleudis

8L T8L8TT°L Zunjelol sanul v
000 9d6 CHY ‘AS1NS 21813y ‘950|7 |jiH 912019y 2 13153/ PRIV UYOr N ooMmy
000 MST TIND "X9553 ‘pIoJswijayd ‘peod pRyswioosg p9 "asnoH uonanig P11 upa.) JeD dojs 3up 000Y
000 HSE $TOS ‘24IYSpPIoJLIBH ‘2U01S-1Y-UOHIBA ‘PEOY UONRIS TH vosdwoyl Jouod Jy 0013
000 diT PISS %3IsST ‘uop|iseq "UNOD UMOPI[ISIYL 7T 19AMES BLIWIY SN 0053
000 AP TSS "X2s53 ‘IS UO PUBYINOS ‘BNUBAY YLION §Z1 uosuiqoy piaeg I 00¥3
000 HHO 85S %9553 ‘pue(s| Asaue) ‘peoy saweyt 11 JDAIO WBIJIAN JWN 0003
00 0 1T v15S ‘X9559 ‘uop|iseg ‘ss04) uolBulioy) /€ sauel uaneqg JA 0013
000 OS STSS %3553 ‘UOpUIET “SMIN U2ANYD TZ uoSUIyEPOH BLIOIIA SIA TOH3
000 ars 915S 'xass3 ‘uop(iseq ‘siaysysuny 9 eH Alig 4N 00H3
000 g1 STWY ‘xass] “A3lany ‘anuaday ||eY /b uosqicy 823993y SN 0093
00Q Mz ¥TINY 2553 “Ja1siunudn ‘peoy ydnologp)y pe Youi{ 215587 SN 0043
000 D1z 1SS xass3 ‘eas uo puaylnos ‘peoy 93eda31ym Qot uayo) Aajpesg JN 1023
000 13€ pTINY xas53 Jarsiuiudn ‘suaples playBunds /1T dwe)) piaeq Jw 0003
3 ss3.ppy awenN Aay

sioypasy Auedwon - g
pajlwn sajes Jej J}pal)
d711 140D HAD




Credit Car Sales Limited
(tn Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 29/01/2016
SofAf £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
{594,000 00} Fidor Bank AG NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
20,000 00 VAT Refund NIL
Uncertain Office Equipment NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,354 08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(871 06) Banks/Institutions NIL
{6,557 64) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(6,491,000 00} Associated Creditors NIL
NIL
(7,108,782.78) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
/ \ NIL
S

Pagelofl

IPS SQL Ver 502

Lee De'ath
loint Administrator

29 January 2016 13 55



APPENDIX E

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
(Pre and Post Appointment)

and

Charge-out rates and Disbursement policy



CREDIT CAR SALES LIMITED - ADMP

Time and Chargeout Summary for the period to 21/12/2015

Hours
Classificatron of work funchon Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cast£ Average
Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £
Administration & Planning 210 000 000 000 210 814 50 387 85
Total Hours 210 000 000 0 00, 210 814 50 387 85
Total tees Claimed 814 50 000 000 000 210

Category 2 Disbursments

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any

associate has an interast

Type and Purpose




CREDIT CAR SALES LIMITED - ADM - CRED64188

Time and Chargeout Summary for the pertod 21/12/2015 to 22/01/2016

Hours
Classification of work function Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours | Time CostE| Average
Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £

Administration & Planning 030 130 000 720 8 80 1,372 00 155 91
Investigations 020 000 €00 010 030 90 00 300 00
Realisation of Assets e ¢l0] 000 000 050 050 91 00 182 00
Creditors 040 030 220 250 540 1,055 00 195 37
Trading 030 050 040 000 120 324 00 270 00
Total Hours 120 210 260 10 30 16 20 2,932 00 180 99
Total fees Claimed 468 00 621 00, 398 00 1,445 00 2,932 00
Category 2 Disbursments

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any

associate has an interest

Type and Purpose £

Postage 1122

122




CVR GLOBAL LLP

CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES EXPLANATION OF WORK INVOLVED IN THE
ADMINSITRATION FO THE ESTATE.

Chargeout Rates
In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 3 ("SIP 9"}, the firm's chargeout rates applicable to

this appointment, exclusive of VAT, are as follows
From 6 January 2016 £ per From 1 January 2015

hour £ per hour
Partners / Office Holders 390 - 495 370 - 475
Consultants 390 - 495 370- 475
Directors 360 - 350 340- 370
Senior Manager 330 - 360 315- 340
Managers 360-330 295- 315
Assistant Managers 230 - 310 275- 295
Senior Executive / Analyst 240-275 230- 265
Executive 155-190 150-190
Cashier 135-185 130-175
Secretaries / Support / Junior Analyst 90-125 85-120

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as inflation, increases in
direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance 1t 1s the firm’s palicy for the
cashler’s time spent on an assignment to be charged to the case However, secretanal and office admin support time 1s
charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of ime devoted to the case where we consider it to be viable to do so  All

time is recorded 1n 6 minute units

Direct expenses (“Category 1 Disbursements”}
Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the

case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift These include but are not Imited to such items as advertising our
appointment, meetings and requesting claims from creditors, storage in relation to the books and records of the company
or individuals and the assignment records, online reporting facilities in relation to the uploading of documents and reports
for creditors, bonding and other insurance premiums to protect the estata and its assets, and properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 Dishursements”)

It 1s our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2 Disbursements as defined by SIP
9} to the case, where appropriate

Circulars to creditors

Plain/headed paper including photocopying 12p per side
Envelopes 12p each
Postage Actual cost
Room Hire

For the converience of creditors and to save the cost of booking an outside hotel room, meetings of creditors are
occasionally held internally at our offices  Where meetings of creditors are held in one of our internal meeting rooms, a
charge of £100 plus VAT may be levied to cover the cost of booking the room

Travel
Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at the H M Revenue & Customs approved

rate, currently 40p per mile

All of the above costs are subject to amendment by the firm at any time and if amended will be notified to creditors with
the next circular sent to all creditors

Company Searches & Electronic Verification of identity

Included 1n expense and/or disbursements, Company Searches and electronic Venfication of Identity include an element of
shared costs Such expenses are of an incidental nature but are generally incurred on each case In line with the cost of
the external provision of such services, a charge of £15 plus VAT 1s levied to cover the cost of these searches




Work involved in the administration of the case
The main work involved relates to realisation of the assets of the company or individual, agreement of claims and payment
of dividends or distnbutions to creditors and where possible members  As part of this work the office holder 1s required by
statute and best practice to undertake work i providing reports, convening meetings and mvestigating the affairs of the
company or indeed individual, prior to the commencement of the mnsolvency process

In order to prowvide an explanation of the work involved by the office holder such work 1s broadly split into six categories, a
narrative explanation of the work involved in each of these 15 provided below The office holders' remuneration can be
approved on a set fee, percentage or time cost basis, or indeed a combination of these Where remuneration 1s requested
on a time costs basis, creditors are provided with Information regarding time intended to be spent in administering the
insolvency process, and in some instances are provided with an overall estimate of the cost Depending on the type and
age of the case, creditors may be contacted to approve an increased estimated cost and will be provided with the reasons

for the increase

Administration and Planning
Work ivolved in this category relates mainly to routine and statutory functions It does not necessanly provide financial

benefit to creditors, but ensures that the case 1s managed and administered 1n accordance with legislation and in a
professional manner It includes but 1s not himited to the following areas statutory and general notifications, advertising,
fihng of statutory forms, case management, cashiering requirements and management of estate funds, general tax and
VAT matters, pension matters, general correspondence, case reviews, and reporting

Investigation
The office holders are required to undertake an investrgation in to the affairs of the company or individual prior to the

commencement of the insolvency process In the case of Creditors Voluntary Liguidations and Administrations an office
holder 15 required to submit a report on the conduct of the Directors who were in office in the period three years prior to
the commencement of the insolvency process, to the Insolvency Service, in accordance with legislation Occasionally such
investigations dentify further potential asset recaveries

Assets
This involves work i realising assets of the company or indiicdual, which are known and stated in the statement of affairs

It may also include work mnvolved in asset recovenes identified post appointment, which were either unknown or identified
dunng the office holders’ investigations

Creditors
This invelves work in dealing with creditor queries and correspondence, including reports and where funds permit

agreeing creditor claims and provision of dividends to crediters This may also involve assisting employees with the
calculation of therr statutory entitlements and agreeing subsequent ctaims of employees and of the redundancy payments
service and payment of any dividend, should funds allow The category may also include work in connection with secured
creditors, including correspondence and reporting

Trading
In some nstances 1t will be necessary to assist in the trading of a business post commencement of an insolvency process

Should this be necessary, detalled further information will be provided

Case speaific matters
Thus category includes areas of work of a specific nature and may include legal matters and preparation of tax returns and

payment of tax liabilities
CVR GLOBAL LLP Updated 6 January 2016
CVR GLOBAL 15 a lirmted hability partnership registered in England and Wales {MoOC398681) whose registered office 1s at

New Fetter Place West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA The term “partner” denotes a member of a imited hability
partnership A list of members of CVR Global LLP is available at our registered office




APPENDIX F

Forms 2.17B Notice of Administrators’ Proposals, 2.21B, Creditors’ Request
for a Meeting and Proof of Debt




Rule.2.33 Form 2.178
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ® 1 7 B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Credit Car Sales Limited 07877426
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 009489 of 2015
Court
[full name of court)
{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s} and Lee De'ath Kevin Murphy and tason Maloney

addressies) of CVR Global LLP
Town Wall House
Balkerne Hill
Colchester

Essex

CO3 3AD

admunistrator(s}

*Delete as
applicable

CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West
S5 Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1AA

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 29 January 2016

L)

(b)

Signed

Dated

JoIRt7 Admunistrator(s)

22lod 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
infermation in the box opposite but f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Lee De'ath

CVR Global LLP
Town Wall House
Balkerne Hill
Colchester

Essex

CO3 3AD

DX Number

01206 217900
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Carchff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardchff




Rule 2 37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

[d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
admimistration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

Credit Car Sales Limited

Company number

07877426

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number
009489 of 2015

1{a)

reqguest a meeting of the creditors of (b}
Credit Car Sales Limited

Town Wall House
Balkerne Hill
Colchester

Essex

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmatron of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e}

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule4 73

Proof of Debt — General Form

Form4 25

In the matter of Credit Car Sales Limited — In Administration

and in the matter of The Insalvency Act 1986

Date of Admirustration Order 21 December 2015

1|Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2|Address of creditor for correspondence

3|Total amount of ctaim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into iguidation

4|Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {(Note There s no need to
attach them now but the hquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
fis discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

5|If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncaprtalised interest please state amount

6|Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form})

7|Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8|Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9|Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name tn BLOCK LETTERS

Posiion with or in relation to creditor

Address of persen signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ f
Date Date

Administrator

Admunistrator




APPENDIX G
Relevant Extracts from the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Rules 2,37, 2.48A and 2.109




2.37 Meeting requisitioned by creditors

2.37(1)[Form of request] The request for a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 52(2) or 56(1) shall be
in Form 2 21B A request for an initial creditors’ meeting shall be made within 8 business days of the
date on which the administrator’s statement of proposals 1s sent out A request under paragraph
52{2) or 56(1) shall include—

[FORM 2 21B]
(a) a hst of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
in the administration,
{b} from each creditor concurning, written confirmation of his concurrence, and
(c) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,
but sub-paragraphs (a) and (b} do not apply If the requisitioning creditor’s debt is alone sufficient
without the concurrence of other creditors

2.37(2)[Period for meeting to be held] A meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) or 56{1) shall be
held within 28 days of the administrator’s receipt of the notice requesting the meeting

2.37(3)[Expenses] The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrator secunty for therr payment

2.37{4)[Deposit as security for expenses] The sum to be deposited shall be such as the administrator
may determine, and he shall not act without the deposit having been made

2.37(5)(Resolution of meeting re expenses] The meeting may resolve that the expenses of
summoning and holding it are to be payable out of the assets of the company as an expense of the
administration

2.37(6)[Repayment of deposit] To the extent that any deposit made under this Rule 1s not required
for the payment of expenses of summoning and holding the meeting, it shall be repaid to the person
who made 1t

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

2.48A{1) [Duty of Administrator] If-
{a} within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
{1) a secured creditor, or

(n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor

makes a request tn writing to the admnstrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs] set out in a statement required by Rule
2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (2}

2.48A{2) [Compliance by administrator] The administrator complies with this paragraph by
either—

{a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the administrator considers that—




(1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person,
or

{m) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasens for not providing all of the information

2 48A(3) [Application to court by creditor] Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within
21 days of—

{a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days prowided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

2.48A{4) [Power of court to extend period] Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3),
the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in
Rute 2 109{1B} by such further period as the court thinks just

2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

2.109{1) {Which creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors {including that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in
paragraph {4)

2.109(1A) [Grounds for application] An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(¢) expenses mcurred by the administrator,

1s or are In all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), nappropriate

2.109(1B) [Time limit for apphcation] The application must, subject to any order of the court
under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphcant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses In question {“the relevant report”)

2.109{2) [Power of court to dismiss etc] The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause Is
shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the
applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismssed, the
court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

2.109(3) [Notice to administrator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send




to the admunistrator a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the
apphcation, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

2.109(4} [Court order if application well-founded] If the court considers the application to be
well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was entitled to
charge,
{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneratton at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In guestion be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢}
may be made only in respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant report

2.109(5) [Costs of application] Unless the court arders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be
paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adminustration




